PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976 90 STAT. 597

Public Law 94-303
94th Congress

An Act
Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, _ June 1, 1976
and the period ending September 80, 1976, and for other purposes. [H.R. 13172]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House ;£ Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following Second
sums are appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise Supplemental
appropriated to supply supplemental appropriations (this Act may APP“; ,’,’6““"“
be cited as the “Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976”) for '
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending Septem-
ber 30, 1976, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I
CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

For an additional amount for “Office of the Secretary”, $41,000.
For an additional amount for “Office of the Secretary”, for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $10,000.

OFFice oF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

For an additional amount for “Office of the Inspector General”,
$637,000, and in addition $372,000 shall be derived by transfer from
the appropriation, “food stamp program” and merged with this
apEropriatlon.

or an additional amount for “Office of the Inspector General”, for
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $159,000, and in
addition $93,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation,
“food stamp program” and merged with this appropriation.

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Agricultural Research Service”,
$19,535,000.

Anmvan aNp Prant Heavrn INSPECTION SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Animal and Plant Health Inspection
Service”, $7,644,000.

For an additional amount for “Animal and Plant Health Inspection
g;rvioe”, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,

161,000.

= opes STATISTICAL REPORTING SERVICE

g For an additional amount for “Statistical Reporting Service”,
532,000.

For an additional amount for “Statistical Reporting Service”, for
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $133,000.



90 STAT. 598

89 Stat. 660.

89 Stat. 641.

42 USC 1755.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

FepeEraL Crop INsuranceE CORPORATION

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING EXPENSES

An additional amount not to exceed $1,025,000 of administrative
and operating expenses may be paid from premium income,

An additional amount not to exceed $69,000 of administrative and
operating expenses, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30,
1976, may be paid from premium income.

Sorn. CoONSERVATION SERVICE

CONSBERVATION OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for “Conservation operations”, $750,000.

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for emergency measures for runoff
retardation and soil-erosion prevention, as provided by section 216 of
the Flood Control Act of 1950 (33 U.S.C. 701b-1) $12,327,000, to
remain available until expended.

GREAT PLAINS CONSERVATION PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Great Plains Conservation Pro-
gram”, $2,000,000.

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND (CONSERVATION SERVICE

AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION FROGRAM

For an additional amount for “ Encultuml conservation program”,
pursuant to the amount made available in the second proviso under
this heading in Public Law 94122, $15,000,000.

For an additional amount for “Agricultural conservation program”,
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $85,000,000,
to remain s,va.ila.bl{; until expende%l to liquidate ohligations incurred
under the program authorized in the Agriculture and Related Agen-
cies A ppropriation Act, 1976.

Foop axp NuTrITION SERVICE
CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Child nutrition programs”,
$234,151,000, to remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for “Child nutrition programs”, for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $419,500,000, to
remain available until expended, and in addition, $20,000,000 shall be
transferred to this apxropriation from funds available under Sec-
tion 32 of the Act of August 24, 1935 og? U.S.C. 612¢) for purchase
and distribution of agricultural commodities and other fi pursu-
ant to Section 6 of the National School Lunch Act, as amended.

BPECIAL MILK PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Special milk program” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $24,000,000.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

FOOD STAMP PROGRAM
For an additional amount for the “Food Stamg Program” for the

period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $200,000,000, to
remain available until expended,

RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND
WELFARE

Foop anp Drua ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,200,000.

Farm CreEpIT ADMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The limitation on administrative expenses is increased by $410,000.

CHAPTER II
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

MILITARY PERSONNEL
Miirary PERSONNEL, ARMY
For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Army”,
$14,300,000.

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Army” for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $3,900,000.

Miurrary PersoNNEL, NAvY
For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Navy?”,
$16,800,000.

or an additional amount for “Military personnel, Navy” for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $4,000,000.

Mmarary PersonNEeL, MarIiNE Cores
For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Marine Corps”,
$3,500,000.
Miuitary PERsoNNEL, A1k ForcE
For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force”,
$6,200,000.

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force” for
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,540,000.

RETIRED MILITARY PERSONNEL
Rerrep Pay, Derense
For an additional amount for “Retired pay, Defense”, $440,400,000.

For an additional amount for “Retired pay, Defense” for the period
July 1,1976, through September 30, 1976, %Jlg”f,ﬁoo,mﬁ.

90 STAT. 599



90 STAT. 600

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OpPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army”,
$6,000,000.

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army”
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $3,000,000.

OrERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy”,
$3,800,000.

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy”
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,900,000:
Provided, That appropriations available to the Navy for Operations
and Maintenance during the period July 1, 1975, through Septem-
ber 30, 1976, for the alteration, overhaul and repair of naval vessels
shall be available in an amount not to exceed $1,872,438,000 for the
performance of such work in Navy shipyards.

OrerATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CoRrPs

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Marine
Corps”, $500,000.
For an additional amount for ration and maintenance, Marine
gﬂe&%:g‘(’m for the period July 1, 19?(?, through September 30, 1976,
,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AR FoRrRCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force”, $4,800,000.

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
$2,400,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Defense
Agencies”, as follows: forthe Secretary of Defense activities, $258,000,
of which $3,000 shall be available only for the Civilian Health and
Medical Program of the Uniformed Services and $202,000 shall be
available only for Overseas Dependent Education; for the Organiza-
tion of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, $1,000; for the Office of Information
for the Armed Forces, $6,000; for the Defense Contract Audit Agency,
$133,000; for the Defense Investigative Service, $35,000; for the
Defense anpin%Ag.ncy, $297,000; for the Defense Nuclear Am?,
$12,000; for the Defense Supply Agency, $1,662,000; and for intelli-
gence and communications activities, $596,000; in all: $3,000,000.

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Defense
Agencies” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, as
follows: for the Secretary of Defense activities, $129,000, of which
$2,000 shall be available only for the Civilian Health and Medical Pro-

of the Uniformed Services and $101,000 shall be available only
or Overseas Dependent Education; for the Office of Information for
the Armed Forces, $3,000; for the Defense Contract Audit Agency,



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

$67,000; for the Defense Investigative Service, $18,000; for the Defense
Mapping Agency, $154,000; for the Defense Nuclear Agency, $6,000;
for tiem%e ense Supply Agency, $815,000; and for intelligence and
communications activities, $308,000; in all : $1,500,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
Reserve”, $600,000.
For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
Eﬁ%}w&” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAvY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy
Reserve”, $100,000.
For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy
g{esarve” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
100,000.

OprraTION AND MAINTENANCE, AR ForcE RESErvE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force Reserve”, $500,000.

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force Reserve” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30,
1976, $200,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ArRMY NaTioNar GuArp

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
National Guard”, $1,200,000.

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
National Guard” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30,
1976, $600,000.

OreraTION AND MAINTENANCE, AR Nationan (Guarp

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
National Guard”, $1,100,000.

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
National Guard” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30,

1976, $600,000.
PROCUREMENT

ProcureMeNT oF WeAPONs AND Trackep Comear VemicLes, Army

Provided, That $365,600,000 of the funds appropriated under this
heading for fiscal year 1976 in the Department of Defense Appropria-
tion Act, 1976, shall be available only for the production of -series
tanks.

Provided, That $150,900,000 of the funds appropriated under this
heading for the period July 1, 1976, through %‘;ptamber 30, 1976, in
the Department of Defense A pﬁopriatjon Act, 1976, shall be avail-
able only for the production o]f) 60-series tanks.

90 STAT. 601

Ante, p. 153.



90 STAT. 602

22 USC 2412.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

ProcureMENT oF EQuUirMENT AND Missiies, Army, 1971/1973

(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES)

For an additional amount for “Procurement of equipment and mis-
siles, Army, 1971/1973,” for liquidation of obligations incurred and
chargeable to that account, $147,800,000, to be derived by transfer
from “Procurement of ammunition, Army, 1975/1977,” $118,000,000
from “Procurement of aircraft, Army, 1976/1978,” $5,800,000, an
from “Other procurement, Army, 1976/1978,” $24,000,000.

ProcUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ArMmY, 1973/1975

(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES)

For an additional amount for “Procurement of ammunition, Army,
1973/1975,” for liquidation of obligations incurred and chargeable to
that account, to be derived by transfer from “Procurement of ammuni-
tion, Army, 1974/1976,” $50,000,000.

Oraer ProoureMENT, ArMY, 1972/1974
(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES)

For an additional amount for “Other procurement, Army, 1972/
1974,” for liquidation of obligations incurred and chargeable to that
account, $17,200,000, to be derived by transfer from “Procurement of
missiles, Army, 1976/1978,” $9,800,000, and from “Procurement of
weapons and tracked combat vehicles, Army, 1976/1978,” $7,400,000.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

ResgarcH, DeveLopMENT, TEsT AND EvavrvaTiown, Navy

For an additional amount for “Research, development, test and
evaluation, Navy,” $8,000,000, to remain available for obligation until
September 30, 1977,

CHAPTER III—FOREIGN OPERATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
UNITED STATES EMERGENCY REFUGEE AND MIGRATION ASSISTANCE FUND
For e:g)enaes neoessarfv to carry out the purposes of the United
States Emergency Refugee and Migration Assistance Fund,
$10,000,000, to remain available until expended.
Fuxnps APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

FOREIGN ABSBISTANCE

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ABSBISTANCE

For an additional amount for “International disaster assistance”,
$25,000,000, notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law 91-672.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE
MULTILATERAL ASSISTANCE

PAYMENT TO INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

For payment to the International Fund for Agricultural Develop-
ment, as authorized by section 103 (e) of the Foreign Assistance Act
of 1961, as amended, $200,000,000, to remain availabﬁluntil expended :
Provided, That the funds made available in this paragraph shall not
be obligated or expended until proper justification of the obligation
or expenditure of such funds is provided to the Committees on Appro-
priations of the Senate and the House of Representatives.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
INVESTMENT IN AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FUND

For payment by the Secretary of the Treasury of a United States
contribution to the African Development Fund, $5,000,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That this appropriation shall be
available only upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

CHAPTER IV— DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Housing ProaraMs
HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED

The limitation on the aggregate loans that may be made through
September 80, 1976, under section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959, as
amended, is hereby inereased by $875,000,000.

MOBILE HOME STANDARDS PROGRAM

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, to carry out the
National Mobile Home Construction and Safety Standards Act of
1974 (42 U.S.C. 5401-5426), to remain available until September 30,
1976, $1,000,000.

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION FUND

For reimbursement to the Federal Housing Administration Fund
for losses incurred under the urban homesteading demonstration,
$5,000,000, as authorized by Section 810 of the Housing and Com-
munity Development Act of 1974 (12 U.S.C. 1706e), to remain avail-
able until September 30, 1977.

90 STAT. 603

22 USC 2151a.

12 USC 1701q.



90 STAT. 604

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

ExzrcoTive OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Office of Science and Technology
Policy, including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $500,000.

For “Salaries and expenses” for the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976, $500,000.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

For an additional amount for “Compensation and pensions”,
$549,500,000, to remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for “Compensation and pensions” for
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $173,300,000,
to remain available until expended.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

For an additional amount for “Readjustment benefits”,
$600,000,000 to remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for “Readjustment benefits” for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $120,000,000, to
remain available until expended.

MEDICAL CARE

For an additional amount for “Medical care”, $108,390,000.
For an additional amount for ‘“Medical care” for the period July 1,
1976, through September 30, 1976, $31,235,000.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “General operating expenses”,
$8,300,000.

For an additional amount for “General operating expenses” for
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $4,800,000.

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION REVOLVING FUND

To increase the “Vocational Rehabilitation Revolving Fund”
established by the Act of March 24, 1943, and continued by 38 U.S.C.
1507, $100,000.

SUPPLY FUND

For necessary expenses of the “Supply Fund” pursuant to Public
Law 85-857, as amended (38 U.S.C. 5011), $110,000,000, of which
$80,999,000 is for liquidation of contract autilority and $29,001,000 is
to remain available until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Feperarn Home Loan Bank Boarp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD

The limitation on nonadministrative expenses of the Federal Home
Loan Bank Board is increased by an amount not to exceed $679,000,

The limitation on nonadministrative expenses of the Federal Home
Loan Bank Board for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30,
1976, is increased by an amount not to exceed $220,000.

CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureav oF Lanp MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Management of lands and resources”,
$23,010,000.

For an additional amount for “Management of lands and resources”
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $530,000.

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Construction and maintenance”,
$400,000, to remain available until expended.

Orrice or WaTer ResearcE AND TECOHNOLOGY
SALARTES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations and funds available to the Office of Water Research
and Technology shall be used to maintain a research and development
program at the Wrightsville Beach, North Carolina and the Roswell,
New Mexico test facilities during the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976.

Bureav oF Ourpoor RECREATION
LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

For an additional amount from the “Land and Water Conservation
Fund”, $8,900,000, which shall be available to the National Park
Service for land acquisition, to remain available until expended.

Unrtrep States Fisa Anp WitoLire SERvIcE
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
For an additional amount for “Resource management”, $267,000.
CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH

For an additional amount for “Construction and anadromous fish”,
$1,605,000, to remain available until expended,

90 STAT. 605



90 STAT. 606

43 USC 1618

note.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Narionar PArk SErvicE
OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

For an additional amount for “Operation of the national park sys-
tem”, $3,875,000.

For an additional amount for “Operation of the national park sys-
tem”, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
$875,000.

PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Planning and construction”,
$242,000, to remain available until expended.

GroLOGICAL SURVEY
SURVEYE, INVEBTIGATIONE, AND RESEARCH

For an additional amount for “Surveys, investigations, and
research”, $600,000.

For an additional amount for “Surveys, investiﬁtions, and
;i%ea,(t)'g}s”, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,

5,000,

Mining ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $3,090,000,
including the purchase of not to exceed 230 passenger motor vehicles.

Bureau or INDIAN AF¥rairs
OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Operation of Indian programs”,
$13,250,000: Provided further, That within funds available for the
operation of Bureau schools in Alaska, such amounts as are neceasari
shall be used for repair and rehabilitation of the North Slope Boro;%
School to bring the facility into conformance with life and safety code
standards,

CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Construction”, $6,750,000, to remain
available until expended.

ROAD CONSTRUCTION
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

For an additional amount for “Road construction (Liquidation of
contract authority)”, $10,000,000, to remain available until expended.

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS
ALASEA NATIVE FUND

For an additional amount for transfer to “Alaska Native Fund”,
$1,600,000, as authorized by Sec. 14. (d) of the Act of January 2, 1976
(P.L. 94-204).



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976 90 STAT. 607

OrricE oF TERRITORTIAL AFFAIRS
ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

For an additional amount for “Administration of Territories”,
$5,740,000, to remain available until expended, for grants to American
Samoa.

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

For an additional amount for “Trust Territory of the Pacific
TIslands,” $9,134,000, to remain available until expended, of which not
to exceed $1,500,000 shall be used to aid in the transition of the Mariana
Islands district to a new commonwealth status as a territory of the
United States pursuant to Public Law 94-27. 48 USC 1681

note.
RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Forest SERVICE
FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

For an additional amount for “Forest protection and utilization”,
for “Forest land management”, $115,997,000.

For an additional amount for “Forest protection and utilization”,
for “Forest land management”, for the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976, $40,000,000.

ExnErcY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

OPERATING EXPENSES, FOSSIL FUELS

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, fossil fuels”,
$16,000,000, to remain available until expended.

FEpEraL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $10,085,000.

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, for the period
July 1, 1976, through Segebember 30, 1976, $7,000,000: Provided, That
this appropriation shall be available only upon enactment into {aw of
authorizing legislation,

BTRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE

For expenses necessary to carry out sections 151 through 166 of the
Ener, olicy and Conservation Act of 1975, $313,375,000, to remain 42 USC
available until expended. 6231-6246.
For “Strategic petroleum reserve” for the period July 1, 1976
throu%lhdSept.em'ber 30, 1976, $600,000, to remain available until
expended.

BO-194 O—=T7B—ptl. 1— =42



90 STAT. 608

Ante, p. 303.

89 Stat. 826.

26 USC 3304

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

DeparTMENT oF HEAvuTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
HeantH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Indian health services”, $3,000,000.

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Indian health facilities”, $250,000,
to remain available until expended.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

SALARIES AND EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,665,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $149,000.

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

PrrroLeoM REsERvVES

For expenses necessary to carry out section 201 of the Naval Petro-
leum Reserves Production Act of 1976, $24,152,000, to remain available
until expended.

For “Petroleum reserves” for the period July 1, 1976, through Sep-
tember 30, 1976, $15,350,000, to remain available until expended.

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ExmrLoyMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

Funds appropriated under this heading in the Supplemental Appro-
priations Act, 1976 (Public Law 94-157) shall be available for mfpg-
able loans to the Virgin Iae;lsmdsé as authorized by title III of the
Emergency Compensation and Special Unemployment Assistance
Extension Act of 1975.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $260,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $445,000.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $5,060,000:
Provided, That $5,000,000 shall remain available until September 30,



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

1977 to carry out activities of the Mountain-Plains Family Educa-
tion and Employment Program authorized by title ITI of the Compre-
hensive Employment and Training Act of 1973: Provided further.
That the funds for the Mountain-Plains Family Education and
Employment Program shall be transferred through the Old West
Regional Commission.

or an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses” for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $589,000,

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND
WELFARE

HeavtH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Health services” for carrying out,
to the extent not otherwise provided, title V of the Social Security
Act, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
$18,300,000.

NarroNar InstrTuTes oF HEALTH

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH BCIENCES

For an additional amount for “National Institute of Environmental
Health Sciences” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30,
1976, $1,000,000.

ArcosoL, Drue ABUsE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH

For an additional amount for “Alecohol, drug abuse, and mental
health” for carrying out the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act
Amendments of 1976, $161,126,000.

For an additional amount for “Aleohol, drug abuse, and mental
health” for carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the
Com mhensiverﬁlco ol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment,
and bilitation Act of 1966, and the Drug Abuse Office and Treat-
ment Act Amendments of 1976, for the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976, $32,690,000.

BAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

For an additional amount for “Saint Elizabeths Hospital”, $125,000.
For an additional amount for “Saint Elizabeths ospitai” for the
period July 1,1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,007,000.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Buildings and facilities” for con-
struction, alterations, extension, and equipment of buildings and
facilities on the grounds of Saint Elizabeths Hospital, $5,200,000, to
remain available until expended.

90 STAT. 609

29 USC 871.

42 USC 701.

Ante, p. 241.

42 USC 4551
note.



90 STAT. 610

42 USC 242c.

42 USC 299,
300k-1.

Ante, p. 13.
42 USC 3000.

42 USC 30014
note,

20 USC 1901.

20 USC 880b-7.

20 USC 246.

29 USC 238.
89 Stat. 468,

20 USC 241.

20 USC 1607.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Heasures RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Health resources” $4,000,000 to
remain available until expended for the construction of a medical
facility under section 305(b) (3) of the Public Health Service Act
without regard to the requirements of section 308.

For carrying out titles IX and XV of the Public Health Service Act,
$22,500,000, to be derived by transfer from funds appropriated under
this head in Public Law 94-206 for carrying out title XVI of the
Public Health Service Act: Provided, That $10,000,000 for carrying
out title IX shall remain available until expended, notwithstandin
the limitations of section 5(a) (2) of Public Law 93-641: Provide
Jurther, That the appropriation under this head in Public Law 94206
for fiscal year 1976 is hereby amended by re£ealing the second proviso
and by striking out “$100,000,000 for Title XVI” and inserting in lieu
thereof “$51,760,000 for Title XVI.”

MEDICAL FACILITIES GUARANTEE AND LOAN FUND

The total principal amount of loans to be guaranteed or directl
made, which ma{)be allotted among the States pursuant to Titles V{
and XVT of the Public Health Service Act shall not exceed a cumula-
tive amount of $1,500,000,000.

Orrice or EpucarioN
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

_For an additional amount for “Elementary and secondary educa-
tion”, $8,000,000, to remain available through September 30, 1976, for
carrying out Title VII of the Education Amendments of 1974
($6,800,000) and section 721(b) (3) of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act ($1,200,000).

For an additional amount for “Elementary and secondary educa-
tion” to carry out section 842 of Public Law 93-380 for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $3,000,000.

BCHOOL ABBISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS

For an additional amount for “School assistance in Federally
affected areas”, $24,000,000, to remain available until expended only
for payments under subparagraphs (A), (B), (C), and (D) of sec-
tion 805 of the Education Amendments of 1974,

Funds appropriated under this heading in the Education Division
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1976,

Funds appropriated under this heading in that Appropriation Act
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, shall be
available only for payments under section 6 of title I of the Act of
September 80, 1950 (not to exceed $15,000,000), for the period July 1,
1976, through September 30, 1976, and for payments under subpara-

phs (A), (B, (C), and (D) of section 305 of the Education
endments of 1974 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976.

EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID

For an additional amount to c&nx out the provisions of Section 708
(a) of the Emergency School Aid Act, to assist school districts which



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

have adopted desegregation plans described in Section 706(a) (1) (A)
ﬁd (B) of the Act, $30,000,000, to remain available through Septem-
r 30, 1976.
For an additional amount for “Emergency school aid” to carry out
section 708(1:}1 of the Emergency School Aid Act for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $3,000,000.

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

For an additional amount for “Education for the handica i
to carry out part B of the Education of the Handicapped Act,
$90,000,000.

TIGHER EDUCATION

For an additional amount for “Higher education”, $791,750,000, of
which $791,000,000 shall be for basic educational o rtunitg grants
authorized by title IV, part A, subpart 1 of the gher Education
Act, to remain available until September 30, 1977, and $750,000 shall
be for section 966 of the Higher Education Act.

For an additional amount for “Higher education” for the period
July 1, 1976 through September 30, 1&6, $1,000,000.

LIBRARY RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Library resources” to carry out
titles I and IIT of the Library Services and Construction Act for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $12,937,000.

BALARIES AND EXPENEES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,575,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $635,000.

Socian, AND REHABILITATION SERVICE

PUBLIC ASBISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Public assistance”, $2,237,000,000.
For an additional amount for “Public assistance” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $440,500,000.

Sercian INsTITUTIONS

GALLAUDET COLLEGE

For an additional amount for “Gallaudet College”, $396,000.
For an additional amount for “Gallaudet College” for the period
July 1,1976, through September 30, 1976, $135,000.

HOWARD UNIVERBITY

For an additional amount for “Howard University”, $2,400,000.
For an additional amount for “Howard University” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $900,000.

90 STAT. 611

20 USC 1605.

20 USC 1607.

20 USC 1401
note.

20 USC 1061.
20 USC 1134r-1.

20 USC 352,
355e.



90 STAT. 612

42 UsSC 3001
note.

29 USC 774.

42 USC 3041.

47 USC 396 note.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

AssisTANT SECRETARY FOR Humax DEVELOPMENT

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

To carry out, except as otherwise provided, the Older Americans
Act, and the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, $146,975,000 of which
$2,465,000 under section 304523 (3) of the Rehabilitation Act shall
remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for “Human development” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $50,150,000, of which
$5,000,000 shall be available for carrying out title V of the Older

Americans Act.
RELATED AGENCIES
CorroraTioN ¥or Pusric BroapcasTiNg

PUBLIC BROADCASBTING FUND

For patiment to the C(;:’iporation for Public Broadcasting, as author-
ized by the Public Broadcasting Financing Act of 1975, an amount
which shall be available within limitations specified by said Act, for
the fiscal year 1976, $78,500,000.

For payment to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $17,500,000.

CHAPTER VII
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE
Savaries, OrFricers aND EmpLoYEES

LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE TO SENATORS

For an additional amount for “Legislative Assistance to Senators”
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $225,000.

OFFICE OF BERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOOREEEPER

For an additional amount for “Office of Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper”, $127,805: Provided, That, effective May 1, 1976, the Sergeant
at and Doorkeeper may appoint and fix the compensation of
an Executive Secretary at not to exceed $22,260 Eer annum; a Special
Assistant at not to exceed $22,260 per annum ; a Floor Assistant at not
to exceed $17,172 per annum in lieu of an Assistant Doorkeeper at
not to exceed $17,172 per annum; two Floor Assistants at not to
exceed $16,059 per annum each; an Assistant Operations Manager at
not to exceed $23,214 per annum; four Systems Analysts at not to
exceed $28,214 per annum each in lieu of three Systems Analysts at
not to exceed $23,214 per annum each ; seven Office Systems Specialists
at not to exceed $15,582 per annum each; two Training Specialists at
not to exceed $23,214 per annum each; five Senior Computer Special-
ists at not to exceed $7,030 per annum each in lien of four Senior
Computer Specialists at not to exceed $27,030 per annum each; eight
Senior Programmer Analysts at not to exceed $25,122 per annum each
in lieu of seven Senior Programmer Analysts at not to exceed $25,122



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

r annum each; thirteen Programmer Analysts at not to exceed
§§3.214 r annum cach in lieu of eight Programmer Analysts at not
to exceege $23,214 per annum each; six Systems Programmers at not to
exceed $23,214 per annum each in lieu of five Systems Programmers at
not to exceed $23,214 per annum each; a Network Technician at not
to exceed $20,352 per annum; two Secretaries at not to exceed $13,992
per annum each in lieu of a Secretary at not to exceed $13,992 per
annum; a Network Supervisor at not to exceed $29,892 per annum;
three Senior Job Controllers at not to exceed $20,084 per annum each
in lieu of a Job Controller at not to exceed $15,582 per annum and an
Applications Programmer at not to exceed $20,034 per annum; four
Operations Clerks at not to exceed $11,766 per annum each ; two Key-
punch Operators at not to exceed $10,971 per annum each in lieu of
a Keypunch Operator at not to exceed $8,586 per annum; an Opera-
tions Scheduler at not to exceed $20,034 per annum ; two Data Stand-
ards Specialists at not to exceed $20,034¢ per annum each; three
Computer Shift Supervisors at not to exceed 56,059 per annum each ;
a Data Conversion Operator at not to exceed $10,017 per annum; a
Tape Librarian at not to exceed $13,038 per annum; six Lead Opera-
tors at not to exceed $14,628 per annum each in lieu of three Support
Operators at not to exceed $14,628 per annum each, a Programmer-
Operator at not to exceed $14,310 per annum, an Operator at not to
exceed $14,628 per annum, and an Operator at not to exceed $13,674

r annum; an Operations Clerk at not to exceed $11,766 per annum
in lien of a Systems Clerk at not to exceed $11,766 per annumj; five
Junior Operators at not to exceed $13,088 per annum each in lieu of
four Operators at not to exceed $13,038 per annum each; an Opera-
tions Manager at not to exceed $27,666 per annum in lieu ofa Manager
Programmer at not to exceed $27,666 per annum ; a Hardware Services
Supervisor at not to exceed $17,808 per annun in lieu of a Supervisor
Operator at not to exceed $17,808 per annum; and a Gara oreman
at not to exceed $14,628 per annum in lieu of a Stockroom gerk at not
to exceed $12,720 per annum.

For an additional amount for “Office of Sergeant at Arms and
é)lgcir'lrngeper” for the period July 1, 1976, throughrgptember 30, 1976,

,705.

AGENCY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LONGEVITY COMPENSATION

For an additional amount for ¢ cy Contributions and Longevity
Compensation” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30,
1976, $86,250,

ConNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

SENATE POLICY COMMITTEES

For an additional amount for “Senate Policy Committees” for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $625.

AUTOMOBILES AND MAINTENANCE

$,51(5)‘3{:}' an additional amount for “Automobiles and Maintenance”,
For an additional amount for “Automobiles and Maintenance” for
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,250.

90 STAT. 613



90 STAT. 614

2 USC 61d-2.

Senate Computer
Center Revolving
Fund.
Establishment.

2 USC 123d.

Contracts.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

For an additional amount for “Inquiries and Investigations®,
$1,350,000.

For an additional amount for “Inquiries and Investigations” for
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $577,730.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous Items”, $1,260,200.
For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous Items” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $2,012,915.

POSTAGE STAMPS

For an additional amount for “Postage Stamps”, $100: Provided,
That, effective with fiscal year 1976 and each fiscal year thereafter, the
postage allowance for the Office of the Chaplain is increased to $200
per year.

For an additional amount for “Postage Stamps” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $35.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Skc. 115. The unexpended balances of any of the appmg)ri&tions
granted under the heading “Salaries, Officers and Employees” for the
current fiscal year shall be available to the Secretary of the Senate to
pay the increases in the compensation of officers and employees not-
withstanding the limitations contained therein.

Skc. 116. (a) (1) There is hereby established in the Trea of the
United States a revolving fund within the contingent fund of the
Senate to be known as the Senate Computer Center Revolving Fund
(hereafter in this section referred to as the “revolving fund”).

(2) The revolving fund shall be available only for paying the
salaries of personnel employed under subsection (c), and agency con-
tributions attributable thereto, and for paying refunds under contracts
entered into under subsection g}) i

(3) Within 90 days after the end of each fiscal year, the Secretary
of the Senate shall withdraw all amounts in the revolving fund in
excess of $100,000, other than amounts required to make refunds under
subsection (b)(2)(B), and shall deposit the amounts withdrawn in
the Treasury of the United States as miscellaneous receipts.

(b) (1) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (2), the Sergeant at
Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate is authorized to enter into con-
tracts with any agency or instrumentality of the legislative branch for
the use of any available time on the Senate computer.

(2) No contract may be entered into under paragraph (1) unless it
has been approved by the Committee on Rules and Administration of
the Senate, and no such contract may extend beyond the end of the
fiscal year in which it is entered into. Each contract entered into under
paragraph (1) shall contain—

) a provision requiring full advance payment for the amount
of time contracted for, and
(B) a provision requiring refund of a proportionate amount
of such advance payment if the total amount of time contracted
for is not used.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any agency or instru-
mentality of thge legislativapbranch is authorizeﬁ to make advance
payments under a contract entered into under paragraph (1).

(¢) To the extent that the personnel of the te Computer Center
are unable to carry out the contracts entered into under su ion (b)
according to their terms and conditions, the Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper of the Senate is authorized to employ such additional per-
sonnel for the Senate Computer Center as may be necessary to carry
out such contracts, and to pay the salaries of such additional person-
nel, and agency contributions attributable thereto, from the revolving
fund. Such additional personnel may temporarily be assigned to per-
form the regular funections of the Senate Computer Center when their
services are not needed to carry out such contracts.

gd) Disbursements from the revolving fund under subsections (b)
and (c) shall be made upon vouchers signed by the Sergeant at Arms
and Doorkeeper of the Senate, except that vouchers shall not be
required for the disbursement of salaries of employees paid at an
annual rate.

Skc. 117. For the purpose of carrying out his duties, the Sergeant at
Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate is authorized to incur official travel
expenses not exceeding $10,000 during any fiscal year. With the al}pro-
val of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, the Secretary of the
Senate is authorized to advance to any designated employee under the
jurisdiction of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper such sums as
may be necessary, not exceeding $1,000, to defm{ official travel
expenses in assisting the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper in carrly-
ing out his duties. Any such employee shall, as soon as practicable
furnish to the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper a detailed voucher
for such expenses incurred and make settlement with respect to any
amount so advanced. For purposes of this section, official travel
expenses includes travel expenses incurred in connection with training
of employees only if the training has been api;roved by the Committee
on Rules and Administration of the Senate. Payments under this sec-
tion shall be made from funds included in the appropriation “Miscel-
laneous Items” under the heading “Contingent Kxpenses of the
Senate” upon vouchers approved by the Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper.

Sec. 118. (a%’The first sentence of the paragragh under the heading
“GENERAL PROVISION” of chapter XI of the Third Supplemen-
tal Appropriations Act, 1957 32 U.S.C. 102a) is amended by inserting
before the period at the end thereof the following: *, except that the
unex;?endeg€5 balances of such appropriations for the period com-
mencing on July 1, 1976, and ending on September 30, 1976, and for
each fiscal ear){)eginning on or after October 1, 1976, shall be with-
drawn as og September 30 of the second fiscal year following the period
or year for which provided”.

b) (1) The first paragraph of section 105(a) of the Legislative
Branch AE ro,pria-tion Act, 1965 (2 U.S.C. 104(a)) is amended by
inserting Fl) > after “(a)” and by adding at the end thereof the
following :

“(2) T%ne report by the Secretary of the Senate under paragraph (1)
for the semiannual period beginning on January 1, 1976, shall include
the period beginning on July 1, 1976, and enxging on September 30,
1976, and such semiannual period shall be treated as closmg on Septem-
ber 30, 1976. Thereafter, the report by the Secretary of the Senate
under paragraph (1) shall be for the semiannual periods beginning on

90 STAT. 615

Additional

personnel.

Travel expenses.
2 USC 61f-1a.

2 USC 104a.



90 STAT. 616

31 USC 1020-1.

44 USC 103 note.

2 USC 72a.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

October 1 and ending on March 31 and beginning on April 1 and end-
ing on September 30 of each year.”.

(2) Effective October 1, 1976, any provision of law relating to the
Senate which contains a July 1 or June 30 date which is related to the
beginning or end of a fiscal year shall be treated as referring to Octo-
ber 1 and September 30, respectively.

(¢) Section 105(b) of the Legislative Branch A?pmpriation Act,
1965 (40 U.S.C. 162b) is amended by inserting “(1)” after “(b)” and
by adding at the end thereof the following :

“(2) The report by the Architect of the Capitol under paragraph
(1) for the semiannual period beginning on January 1, 1976, shall
include the period beginning on July 1, 1976, and endit:g on September
30, 1976, and such semiannual period shall be treated as closing on
September 30, 1976. Thereafter, the report by the Architect of the
Capitol under paragraph (1) shall be for the semiannual periods
beginning on October 1 and ending on March 31 and beginning on
April 1 and ending on September 80 of each year.”.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Payyments To Winows axp Hreirs or Deceasep MeyMBERs oF CONGRESS

For payment to Pauline Patman, widow of Wright Patman, late a
Representative from the State of Texas, $44,600.
or payment to the estate of William A. Barrett, late a Representa-
tive from the State of Pennsylvania, $44,600.

CoxtiNngENT Expexses oF THE House
SPECTAL AND SELECT COMMTITTEES

For an additional amount for “Special and select committees”,
$1,000,000.
REPORTING HEARINGS

For an additional amount for “Reporting heari.n%t!” $400,000.
For an additional amount for “Reporting hearings” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $250,000.

JOINT ITEMS
CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING

For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Printing”,
$300,000, to remain available until December 81, 1976: Provided,
That, effective May 1, 1976, the Joint Committee is authorized (1) to
procure the temporary or intermittent services of individual consult-
ants, or organizations thereof, in the same manner and under the same
conditions as a standing committes of the Senate may procure such
services under subsection (i) of section 202 of the Legislative Reorga-
nization Act of 1946, as amended, and (2) with the prior consent of
the agency concerned, to use on a reimbursable basis the services of

rsonnel, information, and facilities of any such agency: Provided
fp:/rtker, That, prior to the employment of any consultants or the pro-
curement. of services by contract relative to any review and analpysis



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

of the operation of the Government Printing Office, the Joint Com-
mittee shall consult with the Legislative Branch Appropriations Sub-
committees of the House and Senate; and that periodic reports on the

rogress of any such review and a.na.lfsis be submitted to the Joint
gommitbee on Printing and the Legislative Branch Appropriations
Subcommittees of the House and Senate.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON INAUGURAL CEREMONIES OF 1877

For construction of platform and seating stands and for salaries and
expenses of conducting the inaugural ceremonies of the President and
Viece President of the United States, January 20, 1977, in accordance
with such program as may be adopted by the joint committee author-
ized by concurrent resolution of the Senate and House of Representa-
tives, %’825,000, to remain available through September 30, 1977.

AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION

Not to exceed $100,000 of the funds heretofore appropriated under
this heading for the fiscal year 1976 shall remain available until
June 30, 1977.

ConTtiNgeENT ExrENsEs oF THE House

JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Internal Rev-
enue Taxation”, $75,000.
For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
ga.xation" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
18,800.
’ Carprror GUIDE SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Capitol Guide Service”, $37,100, to be
disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate: Provided, That notwith-
standing the provisions of Public Law 94-59, the Sergeant at Arms
and Doorkeeper of the Senate and the Se t at Arms of the House
each, subject to approval of the Capitol Guide Board, may appoint
pockodeors et g iy gt L o el o
com, on n ex
through September 80, 1976, = S
July 1, 187, izough Sopember B0, 1076, 865,850, b dibnete by

u thro tember 5,650, to i
thejéeératar} of t.hqag ’ i '

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT

SavAries ANp Expenses

Any funds remaining unobligated as of September 30, 1976, shall
remain available until September 80, 1977.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
ConTiNGENT ExPENSES

For an additional amount for “Contingent expenses”, $201,000, to
remain available until expended. T T ok

90 STAT. 617

Reports to
congressional
committees.

89 Stat. 269,



90 STAT. 618

Repeal.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Caprror. Bummpings AND GroUNDS

CAPITOL BUILDINGS
For an additional amount for “Capitol buildings”, $330,000.

CONBTRUCTION OF AN EXTENSION TO THE NEW BSENATE OFFICE
BUILDING

The paragraph under the heading “Construction of an Extension to
the New Senate Office Building” in title V of the Legislative Branch
Appropriation Act,1976 (89 Stat. 289), is repealed.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

SAvArRES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and e ”, for the estab-
lishment of the American Folklife Center in the Library of Congress,
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $72,000.

CoryrigaT OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, for studies

for coply}:ight revision planning for the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976, $130,000.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS

SALARITES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, Office of
Superintendent of Documents, $6,000,000.
or an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, Office of
Superintendent of Documents, for the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976, $1,500,000.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and axgenses”, $967,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $242,000.

CHAPTER VIII

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION

OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses” for the period
July 1, 1976, thr(i):fh September 80, 1976, $17,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

For an additional amount for “Plant and gfg_itnl uipment” for
architect-engineering services only, Project 7 , additional facil-
ities, enriched uranium production, authorized by Public Law 94-187,
$12,630,000, to be derived by transfer from “Operating expenses”, to
remain available until expended.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corres or ENeINeErs—CIviL
CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

For an additional amount for “Construction, general” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $4,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

For an additional amount for “Flood control and coastal emer-
gencies”, to remain available until expended, $50,000,000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau oF REcLAMATION

COLORADO RIVER BASBIN PROJECT

For an additional amount for advances to the “Lower Colorado River
Basin Development Fund”, to remain available until expended,
$5,000,000, of which $5,000,000 is for liquidation of contract authority.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES
NvucrLear Recuratory CoMMISSION

BALARIES AND EXPENBES

The apmriations made available under this head for the fiscal
year 1976 the period July 1, 1976, thro:ﬁl: September 30, 1976, in
the Public Works for Water and Power Development and Ene
Research A Pmpriation At;& 1976 (Public Law 94-180) are hereby
made available until expend:

Moneys received by the Commission for the cooperative nuclear
safety research program may be retained and used for salaries and
expen?;esd associated with that program and shall remain available until
expended.

90 STAT. 619

89 Stat. 1063.

89 Stat. 1047.



90 STAT. 620

22 USC 2687
note.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ApMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN BSERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Foreign Service
retirement and disability fund”, $1,700,000.

PAYMENT TO CONDITIONAL GIFT FUND, GENERAL

For ]iayment to the Conditional Gift Fund, General, as authorized
by Public Law 94-141, for the purpose of furnishing or refurnishing
the diplomatic reception rooms of the Department of State, not to
exceed $125,000, to remain available until expended : Provided, That
payment shall be made upon the deposit of an equivalent amount in
the general fund of the Treasury pursuant to the bequest made by the
late Ambassador Walter Thurston to the United States.

InTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
For an additional amount for “Contributions to international 01;?%&-
nizations” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 80, 1976,
$29,090,000.
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES
For an additional amount for “International conferences and con-
tingencies”, $1,300,000, to remain available until December 31, 1976,
of which not to exceed $10,000 may be expended for representation

allowances as authorized by section 901 of the act of August 13, 1946,
as amended (22 U.S.C. 1181) and for official entertainment,

IntERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIESE COMMIBEIONS

For an additional amount for “International fisheries commissions”
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $442,000.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $20,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $20,000.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976 90 STAT. 621

Lecarn AcTIviTIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, general legal
activities”, $150,000.

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, general legal
activities”, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
$90,000.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Antitrust
Division”, $40,000. . 3 ]
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Antitrust
ggision”, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
,000.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, U.S. ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, U.S. Attor-
neys and Marshals”, $564,000.
or an additional amount for “Salaries and exg)enses, U.S. Attor-
neys and Marshals”, for the period July 1, 1976, through Septem-
ber 30, 1976, $1,000,000.

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES

For an additional amount for “Fees and expenses of witnesses”
$350,000. The $1,750,000 limitation on compensation and expenses of
expert witnesses contained in the Department of Justice Appropria-
tion Act, 1976, is deleted. 89 Stat. 618.
For an additional amount for “Fees and expenses of witnesses”, for
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $90,000. The
$437,5600 limitation on compensation and expenses of expert witnesses
::iorllt:;eiged in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1976, is
eleted.

Feperar, BureaU oF INVESTIGATION
SALARTES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $4,158,000.
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000.
Feperan PrisoNn Sysrem
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of
Prisons”, $3,500.000.

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of

Prisons”, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976
$642,000. ’ ; B



90 STAT. 622

16 USC 1100b
note.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Druec ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENBSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,000,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $400,000.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Bureau oF THE CENSUS

PERIODIC CENBUSES AND PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Periodic censuses and programs”,
$1,280,000, to remain available until expended.
or an additional amount for “Periodic censuses and programs”
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,520,000,
to remain available until expended.

NarioNarL OCeANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Operations, research, and facilities”,
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $2,000,000, to
remain available until expended.

OFFSHORE BHRIMP FISHERIES FUND

For expenses necessary to carry out the d[.u'ovisions of the Offshore
Shrimp %isheries Act of 1973 as amended (Public Law 94-58),
$270,000, to remain available until expended.

THE JUDICIARY

Courts oF Appears, Districr Courts, AND OTHER JUDICIAL
SERVICES

FEES OF JURORS

For an additional amount for “Fees of jurors”, $2,000,000.
For an additional amount for “Fees of jurors” $500,000, for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976.

BALARIES AND EXPENSES OF REFEREES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses of referees”,
$318,000.

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses of referees”,
$235,000, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
RELATED AGENCIES

Arms CoNTrROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY
ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Arms control and disarmament
activities”, $950,000, including not to exceed $5,000 for official recep-
tion and representation expenses.

For an additional amount for “Arms control and disarmament
activities” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
$250,000.

Commission oN Crvin RicHTS

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $154,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses” for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $178,000.

Feperan Trave CoMMIssioN

BALARIES AND EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $108,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses” for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $122,000.

Liecar SErvicEs CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

For an additional amount for payment to the “Legal Services Cor-
poration”, $4,330,000.

Privacy ProrectioNn Stupy ComMmission
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $250,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided, That this appropriation
shall be available only upon enactment of authorizing legislation.

CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
BALARIEE AND EXPENBES

Notwithstandin%]the limitation of funds available in the appropri-

ation under this head in the Department of Transportation and

Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975, to lease and maintain

automobile parking facilities in the Nassif Building, payments of not

to exceed $53,000 magﬂ?: made out of any unob]ig:xwd f)epartmenta.l

funds provided for 1 year 1975 to qay the full court judgment
1

awarded in June 1975 relating to such facilities.

§9-194 O—78—pt. 1——43

90 STAT. 623

88 Stat. 769.



90 STAT. 624

87 Stat. 272.

Ante, p. 331.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

TRANBPORTATION, PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

From amounts made available in the fiscal year 1976 appropriation
under this head, not to exceed $244,673 shall be used to pay the cost of
a study by the Georgia Institute of Technology to devise analytical
procedures for intercity transportation and development planning
using the route identified in section 143(1) of Public Law 93-87 as the
focus of the study.

Coast GUARrD

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

For an additional amount for “Aecquisition, construction, and
improvements”, $10,000,000 for carrying out the provisions of Public
Law 94-265, Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976, to
remain available until expended.

RETIRED PAY

For an additional amount for “Retired pay”, $8,000,000.
For an additional amount for “Retired pay” for the period July 1,
1976, through September 80, 1976, $3,250,000.

BTATE BOATING BAFETY ABBIBTANCE

For “State boating safety assistance” for the period July 1, 1976,
througlédSeptember 30, 1976, $1,450,000 to remain available until

expen
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL ATRPORTS

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance,
National Capital Airports”, $475,000.

FACILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Facilities, engineering and devel-
opment”, $2,500,000, to remain available until expended.

Feperan, HiGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

HIGHWAY BSAFETY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For “Highway safety research and development” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, to be derived from the High-
way Trust ﬁ‘und,u§2,250,000, to remain available until expended.

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENBSES

For an additional amount for “Limitation on general operating
expenses” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
$2,250,000, to remain available until expended.

HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION

For an additional amount for “Highway beautification (liquidation
of contract authorization)” for the period July 1, 1976, through



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

September 30, 1976, $250,000 for necessary administrative expenses
for carrying out such provisions of title 23, United States Code, as
authorized by section 104(a) of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of
1973.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(TRUST FUND)

For an additional amount for earrying out the provisions of title
23, United States Code, which are attributable to Federal-aid high-
ways, not otherwise provided, including reimbursement for sums
expended pursuant to the provisions of section 308, title 23, United
States Code, $1,100,000,000, or so much as may be available in and
derived from the Highway Trust Fund, to remain available until
expended.

Nationan Hieaway TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY

For an additional amount for “Traffic and highway safety,” $950,000.

For “Traffic and highway safety” for the period July 1, 1976,
through September 30, 1976, $16,950,000 of which $6,300,000 shall be
derived from the Highway Trust Fund : Provided, That not to exceed
$6,700,000 shall remain available until expended, of which $1,870,000
shall be derived from the Highway Trust Fund, for contractual
requirements of Research and Analysis activities.

FrpEraL RATILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Railroad research and development”,
$3,000,000, to remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for “Railroad research and development”
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $2,000,000
to remain available until expended.

RAIL SERVICE ABSISTANCE

For necessary expenses to carry out the Frovisions of section 210(f)
of the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-236),
as amended, $250,000,000; together with $13,880,000 for rail service
assistance programs authorized by section 803 of Public Law 94-210
and section 402 of Public Law 93-236, as amended, and for necessary
administrative expenses in connection with Federal assistance not
otherwise E)rovided for; together with $1,250,000 for the necessary
expenses of the minority resource center as authorized by section 906
of Public Law 94-210, to remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for rail service continuation subsidies
under section 402(i) of the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973,
as amended, $6,400,000; and for necessary expenses in connection with
Federal assistance not authorized or provided for, $300,000; for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 80, 1976, to remain available
until expended.

90 STAT. 625

87 Stat. 251.

45 USC 720.
Ante, p. 130.
45 USC 762.

Ante, p. 149.



90 STAT. 626 PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

UrBaN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
Ursax Mass TransporraTion Fonp

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

For an additional payment to the urban mass transportation fund
for liquidation of contractual obligations incurred under authority of
the Urban Mass Transportation f:t of 1964 (49 U.S.C. 1961 et seq.,

49 USC 1601a  as amended by Public Laws 91-453 and 93-503) and section 103 (e) (4)

note, 1601b note. of title 23, United States Code, $86,000,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That none of the funds provided in Public Law
94-134 shall be available for administrative expenses in connection
with obligations against contract authority for interstate substitutions
under 23 %?:S.C. 103 (e) (4) aggregating more than $444,000,000 in fiscal
year 1976 and the period ending September 30, 1976, of which not
more than $287,000,000 shall be for Dbl}gations for the Washington
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority: Provided further, That such
amounts as are necessary for highway projects substituted for Inter-
state System segments shall be trnnsferre& to the Federal Highway
Administration.

PROJECTS SUBSTITUTED FOR INTERSTATE 8YSTEM PROJECTS

For necessary expenses to carry out the Frovisions of title 23, U.S.C.
103 (e) (4), $188,000,000, to remain available until expended : Provided,
That such amounts as are necessary to carry out highway projects sub-
stituted for Interstate System segments shall be transferred to the
Federal Highway Administration.

RELATED AGENCIES

INTERSTATE CoMMERCE COMMISSION
BALARTES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses,” $1,700,000, of
which $600,000 shall be available for necessary expenses of the Rail

Services Planning Office to carry out the powers and duties authorized
45 USC 701 note, by the ional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, as amended by the
801 note. lgxilroad vitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976; of which

$186,000 shall be available for the ce of Rail Public Counsel to
carry out the powers and duties authorized by the Railroad Revitaliza-
tion and latory Reform Act of 1976; and of which $500,000
shall be available for the Uniform Cost and Revenue Accounting
System for railroads.

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses,” for the

riod July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,295,000, of which
550,000 shall be available for necessary expenses of the Rail Services
Plnw Office to carry out the powers and duties authorized by the
Rail Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976; of
which $225,000 shall be available for the Office of Rail Public Counsel
to carry out the powers and duties authorized by the Railroad Revitali-
zation and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976; and of which $500,000
shall be available for the Uniform Cost and Revenue Accounting
System for railroads.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
Unxirep States RAILwAY ASSOCIATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Administrative expenses,” $6,500,000.

CHAPTER XI
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Of the amount provided under this head in the “Treasury, Postal
Service, and General Government Appropriation Act, 1976, $712,000
shall be available for expenses of travel, notwithstanding the provi-
sions of section 501 of the Act.

Of the amount provided under this head for the period from July 1,
1976, through September 30, 1976, in the “Treasury, Postal Service,
and Genam% Government A ppropriation Act, 1976, $193,000 shall be
available for expenses of travel, notwithstanding the provisions of
section 501 of the Act.

Bureav or GoverNnMENT FinancianL OPERATIONS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $10,573,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $4,944,000.

Uxrrep States CustoMe SERVICE
SALARTES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $9,600,000.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $3,800,000,

Bureav oF THE Pupric Desr
ADMINISTERING THE PUBLIC DEBRT

For an additional amount for “Administering the public debt”,
$3,869,000.

For an additional amount for “Administering the public debt”
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,410,000,

Unrrep StATES SECRET SERVICE
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, includin
purchase of ten motor vehicles for police-type use, $6,000,000, an
in addition, $1,000,000, to remain available until expended, for pay-
ments to State and local governments for protection of permanent and
observer foreign diplomatic missions, under extraordinary circum-

90 STAT. 627

89 Stat. 457.



90 STAT. 628

89 Stat. 1109.

Ante, p. 241.

89 Stat. 1003.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

stances, pursuant to Public Law 94-196, approved December 31, 1975.
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses” for the period
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,700,000.

Uxnrrep States PosTAL SERVICE
PAYMENT TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND
For an additional amount for “Payment to the Postal Service
Fund”, $121,231,000.
For an additional amount for “Payment to the Postal Service

Fund” for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976,
$17,649,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
CounciL oN WAGE AND PRICE STABILITY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, for the
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $403,000.

Orrice oF Druc ABuse Poricy

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of Drug Abuse Policy, as
authorized by Public Law 94237, $250,000. % v

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Civir. Service ComMission

GOVERNMENT PAYMENT FOR ANNUITANTS, EMPLOYEES HEALTH BENEFITS

For an additional amount for “Government payment for annuitants,
employees health benefits”, $9,319,000.
or an additional amount for “Government payment for annui-
tants, employees health benefits” for the period July 1, 1976, through
September 30, 1976, $4,407,000.

PAYMENT TO CIVIL BERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Civil Service retirement
and disability fund”, $236,895,000.

Narronar, CommissioN oN THE OBSERVANCE OF INTERNATIONAL
Women’s Year, 1975

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the National Commission on the Observ-
ance of International Women’'s Year, 1975, as authorized Publie
Law 94-167, $5,000,000, to remain available until expended : Provided,
That none of the fun appropriated under this paragraph shall be
used for lobbying activities.



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Nationan Stupy Commission oN REcorps AND DocUMENTS OF
Feperan OFFICIALS

SALARIES AND EXPENBSES

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of title II of the
gub]ic Documents Act of December 19, 1974 (Public Law 93-526),
350,000,

Namionan CoMpissioN oN SUPPLIES AND SHORTAGES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for the National Commission on Supplies
and Shortages, for the necessary expenses of the Advisory Committee
established under section 720 (i SQ) of the Defense Production Act of
1950, $125,000, to remain available until March 31, 1977.

CHAPTER XII
CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

CLATMS AND JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims settled and determined by departments and
agencies in accord with law and judgments rendered against the United
States by the United States Court of Claims and United States dis-
trict courts, as set forth in Senate Documents Numbered 94-163 and
94-180 and House Document Numbered 395, Ninety-fourth Congress,
$58,971,745, together with such amounts as may be necessary to pa
interest (as and when specified in such judgments or provided by law
and such additional sums due to increases in rates of exchange as may
be necessary to pay claims in foraign currency : Provided, That no
judgment herein appropriated for shall be paid until it shall become

nal and conclusive against the United States by failure of the parties
to apf)eal or otherwise: Provided further, That unless otherwise spe-
cifically required by law or by judgment, payment of interest wherever
appropriated for herein shall not continue for more than thirty days
after the date of approval of the Act.

TITLE II—INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1976

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1976,
for increased pay costs authonzeg' by or pursuant to law, as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SeENATE

“Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate”, $22.870;
“Senate policy committees”, $29,410;

“Inquiries and investigations”, $587,685;

“Folding documents”, $3,250;

“Miscellaneous items”, $4,450;

90 STAT. 629

44 USC 3315
note.

50 USC app.
2169. w



90 STAT. 630

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

House oF REPRESENTATIVES

“Compensation of Members”, $787,200;
“House leadership offices” $55 400
“Salaries, officers and emp oyees”, @94 500;
$7‘;%mmlttee on Approprlatlons (studzes and investigations)”,
“Office of the Law Revision Counsel”, $2,800;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel”, $32,300;
“Members’ clerk hire”, $2,620,000;
“Government eontnbutlons”, $640,
“Special and select committees”, $551, 000
“Leadership automobiles”, $2,100

JoinT ITEMS

“Joint Economic Committee”, $39,215;

“Joint Committee on Printing”, $17,090;

“Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Ta.xa,tmn” $44,800;
“Joint Committee on Defense Production®, $5,600;

“Joint Committee on Con ional Opera.taons”, $19,500
“Capitol Guide Service”, $11,050;

Orrice oF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT
“Salaries and expenses”, $93,000;
CongressioNAL Bupeer OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $132,100;
ArcurreCT OF THE CAPITOL

Office of the Arclutect of the Capitol : “Salaries”, $51,000;
Capitol buildings and grounds:
“Capitol bulldmg,s , $156,800;
“Capitol grounds”, $58 700
“Senate office bulldmgs $322 000;
“Senate gar $7 000 ;
“House office buildings’ , $438,000;
“Capitol gower plant”, 325,000
“Library buildings and grounds: Structural and mechanical care”,

$69,000;

Boranic GArpENS
“Salaries and expenses”, $47,500;
Lmrary or CoNaREss

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,522,000;

Copyright Office : “Salaries snd ex ses”, $224,000;

Congressional Research Service: “Salaries and expenaea” $559,000;

Distribution of catalog cards: “Salaries and expenses”, $2443,000

Books for the blind and physically handicapped: “Splaries and
expenses”, $33,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

GovernMENT PrINTING OFFICE
Office of Superintendent of Documents: “Salaries and expenses”,
e GENERAL AccounTING OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,352,000;
Uxrrep States Tax Courr
“Salaries and expenses”, $115,000;
THE JUDICIARY

Sorreme Covrr oF THE UNrTED STATES

“Automobile for the Chief Justice”, $500;
“Care of the building and grounds®, $25,000;

Cusroms Courr
“Salaries and expenses”, $42,500;
Courr or CraiMs

“Salaries and expenses”, $25,000;
Courrs or Arpears, District Courrs, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

“Salaries of supporting personnel”, $2,400,000;

“Representation by court-appointed counsel and operation of
defender organizations”, $158,00§;0

“Salaries and expenses of referees”, $796,000, to be derived from the
Referees’ salary and expense fund established pursuant to the Act of
June 28, 1946, as amended (11 U.S.C. 68, 102), and, to the extent of any
deficiency in said fund, from any moneys in the ?I'ma.sury not other-
wise appropriated ;

AvmrnistraTive Orrice or THE UNrrep States Courts
“Salaries and expenses”, $198,000;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Exzcurive Resmence
“QOperating expenses”, $76,000;
SPECTAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT
“Special assistance to the President”, $23,000;
Councm. or EcoNomic ADVISERS
“Salaries and expenses”, $21,000;
Counci oN Waee AND Price StaBmiry
“Salaries and expenses”, $39,000;

90 STAT. 631



90 STAT. 632

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Domestic CouNorw
“Salaries and expenses”, $36,000;
Natronan Securrry Councin
“Salaries and expenses”, $72,000;
Orrice o MANAGEMENT AND BuUpGET

“Office of Federal Procurement Policy: Salaries and expenses”,
$24,000;

Orrice oF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS
“Salaries and expenses”, $40,000;
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Office of the Secretary”, $48,000;

“Departmental administration”, $421,000, of which $78,000 shall be
available for the Office of Communication;

“Office of the Inspector General”, $460,000, and, in addition, $169,000
shall be derived by transfer from ti'le appropriation “Food stamp pro-
gram” and merged with this ap}l)ro riation;

“Office of the General Counsel”, $270,000;

“Agricultural Research Service”, $6,629,000;

“Animal and Plant Health Ins?ection Service”, $9,010,000;

“National Agricultural Libmrgr ?, $118,000;

“Statistical ﬁgportin Service”, é787,000;

“Economic Research Service”, $745,000;

“Packers and Stockyards Administration”, $143,000;

“Farmer Cooperative Service”, $77,000;

Feperan, Crop InsurRANCE CORPORATION

“Administrative and operating expenses”, $60,000;

“Federal Crop Insurance Corporation fund”, an additional $395,000
of administrative and operating expenses may be paid from premium
income;

“Rural Development Service”, $36,000;

RurArn ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $601,000;
AcricurTURAL MARKETING SERVICE

“Funds for strengthening markets, income, and supply (section
32)” (increase of $116,000 in the limitation “marketing agreements
and orders”) ;

ForesT SERVICE

“Forest protection and utilization”, for “Forest land management”,
$7,840,000, of which $23,000 for cooperative law enforcement and



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

$221,000 for insect and disease control shall remain a.vailqble until
expended ; “Forest research”, $1,925,000; and “State and private for-
estry cooperation”, $164,000; ’ .

‘%onstruction and land acquisition”, $389,000, to remain available
until expended ; x

“Youth Conservation Corps”, $98,000, to remain available until the
end of the fiscal year following the fiscal year for which appropriated :
Provided, That $49,000 shall be available to the Secretary of the
Interior and $49,000 shall be available to the Secretary of Agriculture;

“Assistance to States for tree planting”, $9,000, to remain available
until expended;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $394,000;
Orrice oF ExErey ProGrRAMS

“Salaries and expenses”, $46,000;

Bureau or THE CENSUS

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000;
“Periodic censuses and programs”, $700,000, to remain available
until expended;
Bureav or Economic AnAnysis

“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000;
DomesTic AND INTERNATIONAL BuUsSINESs ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and administration”, $1,350. to remain available
TR ez TRV

NatroNAL OQceaNic AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

“Operati research, and facilities”, $10,400 to remain avail-
abls until QEpaieds SRS

“Coastal zone management”, $32,000, to remain available until
expended ;

Narionar Fire PrevENTION AND CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

“Operations, research, and administration”, $100,000, to remain
available until axpendeé;
PateNt anp TrapeEmare OFFICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,050,000;

Science aNp TecHNICAL RESEARCH

“Scientific and technical research and services”, $1,700,000, to
remain available until expended;

90 STAT. 633



90 STAT. 634

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

MAriTIME ADMINISTRATION

“QOperations and training”, $900,000, to remain available until
expended ;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
MiritAry PERSONNEL

“Military personnel, Army”, $240,238,000;
“Military personnel, Navy”, $161,500,000;
“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $51,400,000;
“Military personnel, Air Force”, $155,22}i’,000;
“Reserve personnel, Army”, $9,921,000;

“Reserve personnel, Navy”, $5,890,000;

“Reserve personnel, Marine Corps”, $1,000,000;
“Reserve personnel, Air Force”, $2,097,000;
“National Guard personnel, Air Force”, $6,154,000;

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

“QOperation and maintenance, Army”, $218,850,000;

“QOperation and maintenance, Navy”, $226,600,000 ;

“QOperation and maintenance, Marine Corps”, $21,400,000;

“QOperation and maintenance, Air Force”, $166,000,000;

“QOperation and maintenance, Defense Agencies”, as follows: for
the Secretary of Defense activities, $21,916,000, of which $75,000
shall be available only for the Civilian Health and Medical Program
of the Uniformed Services, and $20*281,000 ghall be available only for
Overseas Dependents Education; for the Organization of the Joint
Chiefs of Staff, $249,000; for the Office of Information for
the Armed Forces, $181,000; for the Defense Contract Audit
Agency, $2,368,000; for the Defense Investigative Service, $705,000;
for the Defense Mn.p;ying Agency, $5,412,000; for the Defense Nuclear
Agency, $231,000; for the Uniformed Services University of the
Health Sciences, $18,000; for the Defense Supply Agency, $27,556,000;
and for intelligence and communieations activities, $13,914,000; in all:
$72,500,000;

“QOperation and maintenance, Army Reserve”, $8,400,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve”, $3,2003000;

“Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve”, $31,000;

“Qperation and maintenance, Air Force rve”, $8,700,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard”, $19,600,000;

“QOperation and maintenance, Air National Guard”, $15,300,000;
$6‘;}gational Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practice, Army”,

,000;

“Court of Military Appeals, Defense”, $38,000;

Researcr, DeveropMeENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Army”, $9,185,000, to
remain available for obligation until September 30, 1977;

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy”, $10,900,000,
to remain available for obiigation until September 30, 1977 ;

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Air Foree”, $7,645,000,
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1977;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
Derexse Crvin PREPAREDNESS AGENCY
“Qperation and maintenance”, $578,000;
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
CemeTERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY
“Salaries and expenses”, $170,000, to remain available until
i Cores oF ENeINEERS—CIVIL
“General expenses”, $1,200,000
Tae Panama Canan
CANAL ZONE GOVERNMENT
“Qperating expenses”, $350,000
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Foop aNpD DRUG ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $6,000,000;

Heavre SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Indian health services”, $5,475,000;

Narronarn InsTrTUTES OF HEALTH
“Office of the Director”, $474,000;

Avconor, Drua Asuse, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

“Saint Elizabeths Hospital”, $2,000,000;

ABSSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH
“Assistant Secretary for Health”, $666,000;

Orrice oF EpucaTioN

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,083,000;

Soc1AL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on salaries and expenses” (increase of $22,597,000 in
the limitation on salaries and expenses paid from trust funds) ;

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“Office for Civil Rights”, $653 000
“Office of Consumer A ffairs ,000
“General departmental mmgement $2,610,000;

90 STAT. 635



90 STAT. 636

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—]JUNE 1, 1976
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(IncLuping TransFER oF Funps)

Housing ProGrRAMS

“Salaries and expenses, Housing pro ”, $5,819,000, of which
$4,853,000 shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the
Federal Housing Administration;

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Government National Mort-
gage Association” (increase of $33,000 in the limitation on administra-
tive expenses) ;

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

“Salaries and expenses, Community planning and development pro-
grams”, $1,280,000;

Orrice oF INTERSTATE LAND SALES REGISTRATION
“Interstate land sales”, $71,000;

Poracy DeverorMENT AND RESEARCH

“Salaries and expenses, Policy development and research”, $190,000;
Fam Housing AND Eqmu,. OrPORTUNITY
“Fair housing and equal opportunity”, $372,000;
DePARTMENTATL, MANAGEMENT

“(General departmental management”, $133,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of general counsel”, $152,000, of which
$50,000 shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the
Federal Housing Administration;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of inspector general”, $314,000, of
which $97,000 shall rovided by transfer from the various funds of
the Federal Housing Agministratlon;

“Administration and staff services”, $944,000, of which $633,000
shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the Federal
Housing Administration;

“Regional management and services”, $594,000, of which $62,000
shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the Federal
Housing Administration

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureav or Laxp MANAGEMENT

“Management of lands and resources”, $2,871,000.

“Construction and maintenance”, $93,000, to remain available until
expended ;

i ’ Bureau oF RECLAMATION

“General administrative expenses”, $550,000, which shall be derived
from the reclamation fund;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Bureau oF Ourpoor RECREATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $152,000;

“Land and water conservation fund”: In addition to the amount
heretofore made available for administrative expenses of the Bureau
of Olé?hoor Recreation, $152,000 is hereby made available until
expended :

Untrep States Fisa aAxp WILDLIFE SERVICE
“Resource management”, $2,737,000;
NaTtioNnAL PArRg SERvVICE

“QOperation of the National Park System”, $7,740,000;
“John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts”, $70,000;

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

“Surveys, investigations, and research”, $4,989,000;
MiniNg ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,902,000;

Bureau or MIngs
“Mines and minerals”, $1,431,000;

ArasgA POWER ADMINISTRATION

“QOperations and maintenance”, $170,000;

SoUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION
“Qperations and maintenance”, $80,000;
Bureau oF INDIAN AFFAIRS
“Operation of Indian programs”, $9,950,000;
Or¥rcE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS
“Administration of territories”, $13,000, to remain available until
expended;

“T'rust Territory of the Pacific Islands”, $108,000, to remain avail-
able until expended ;

OrFice OF THE SOLICITOR
“Salaries and expenses”, $335,000;

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $522,000;
“Departmental opemtior’m”, $2’13,0!')0 ;

90 STAT. 637



90 STAT. 638 PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $544,000;

Lrcar AcorrviTies
“Salaries and expenses, general legal activities”, $1,689,000;
«Sglaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $604,000;
%“Salariea and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals”,
668,000; i
“Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service”, $94,000;

FepEraL BUrREAU oF INVESTIGATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $13,092,000 ;
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,609,000;
Frperar Prison SysteEm

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons”, $6,238,000;

“Limitation on administrative and vocational training expenses,
Federal Prison Industries Incorporated” (increase of $31,000 in the
limitation on administrative ex es and of $128,000 in the limitation
on vocational training expenses) ;

Druc ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,142,000;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION

“Program administration”, $1,629,000, together with not to exceed
$840,000 which may be expended from the Employment Security
Administration account in the Unemployment Trust Fund, and of
which $186,000 shall be for carrying into effect the provisions of
38 U.S.C. 2001-2003 ;

LABor-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $743,000;
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,811,000;
OcCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $960,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Buresau or LaBor StaTISTICS

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000, of which $173,000 shall be
available, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for
expenses of revising the Consumer Price Index, including salaries of
temporary rsonlxr:gl assigned to this project without regard to com-
petitive civil service requirements;

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
“Salaries and expenses”, including $33,000 for the President’s Com-
mittee on Employment of the Han icapped, $680,000, together with

$26,000, to be derived from the Emgloyment Security Administration
account, Unemployment Trust Fund ;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ApMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
“Salaries and expenses”, $7,000,000;
“Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad”,
$102,000, to remain available until expended ;
InTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
“Missions to international organizations”, $139,000;
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS
International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and
Mexico: “Salaries and expenses”. $225,000;
“American sections, international commissions”, $33,000;
“International fisheries commissions”, $30,000;
Ebpvcamionar, ExcHANGE
“Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities”, $325,000;
OtHER
“Migration and refugee assistance”, $23,000;
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
“Salaries and expenses”, $400,000;
CoastT GUARD

“Operating expenses”, $19,900,000;
“Reserve t;ra.in?x?g", $§00,060; .

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

“QOperations”, $42,250,000; y ) :
“Qperation and maintenance, National Capital Airports”, $600,000;

B9-184 O—TA—n0t 1——44

90 STAT. 639



90 STAT. 640

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

FrpeEral, HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
“Limitation on general operating expenses” Sincmsa of $2,000,000
in the limitation on operating expenses) ;
“Motor carrier safety”, $167,000;

Natioxar, Hicaway TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

“Traffic and highway safety”, $200,000, of which $80,000 shall be
derived from the Highway Trust Fund ;

FEDERAL RATLROAD ADMINISTRATION

“Office of the Administrator, salaries and expenses”, $175,000;
“Railroad Safety”, $250,000;

SainT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
“Limitation on administrative expenses, Saint Lawrence Seaway
Development Corporation” (increase of $20,000 in the limitation on
administrative expenses) ;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
“Salaries and expenses”, $683,000;
Orrice or REVENUE SHARING
“Salaries and expenses”, $79,000;
Bureav oF GoverNMENT FinaNcian OPERATIONS
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,152,000;
Bureav or Avconor, ToBacco, AND FIREARMS
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,858,000;
Unrtrep States Customs SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $9,077,000;
Bureav or tae Pusric Desr
“A dministering the public debt”, $1,181,000;

InterNAL REVENUE SERVICE
ﬁi"ﬁ&ﬂ:%?“iﬁmﬁ’fé’iﬁ?ﬂ? Service”, $20,240,000;
“Compliance”, $28,955,000;

Unrrep STATES SECRET SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,200,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION

“Operating expenses”, $6,522,000, to remain available until
expended ;

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Disposal of surplus real and related personal property, operating
expenses”, $180,000;

Feperan Buiroinas Fonp

“Limitations on availability of revenue”: In addition to the aggre-
gate amount heretofore made available for real property management
and related activities in fiscal year 1976, $9,600,000 shall be available
for such purposes and the limitation on the amount available for real
property operations is increased to $397,500,000 and the limitation on
the amount available for program direction and centralized services
is increased to $65,600,000;

FEDERAL SUPPLY SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $667,000;
NarroNan ArcHives AND RECORDS SERVICE
“Records declassification”, $44,000;

AvuromATED DATA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
“QOperating expenses”, $210,000;
OFFICE OF PREPAREDNESS
“Salaries and expenses”, $510,000;

GENERAL MANAGEMENT AND AGENCY OPERATIONS

“Salaries and expenses”, $183,000;
“Indian trust accounting®, $75,000;

ADMINISTRATIVE AND STAFF SUPPORT SERVICES
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,397,000;

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION

“Research and program management”, $16,800,000;
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

“Medical care”, $79,355,000;

“Medical and prosthetic research”, $2,309,000, to remain available
until expended;

“General operating expenses”, $12,550,000;

90 STAT. 641



90 STAT. 642 PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Acrion
“Operating expenses, international programs (Peace Corps)?”,
%%gggt;tmg expenses, domestic programs”, $329,000;
AmrricaN Barrie MoNumeENTs CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $362,000;
Arms CoNTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY
“Arms control and disarmament activities”, $230,000;
Civin AxroNaurics Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $560,000;
Crvin. ServicE CoMMISSION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,333,000; together with an additional
amount of $545,000 for current fiscal year administrative expenses
for the retirement and insurance programs to be transferred from the

appropriate trust funds of the Commission in amounts determined by
e Commission without regard to other statutes;

Feperan Lasor Revations CouxciL
“Salaries and expenses”, $43,000;
CommissioNn or Fine Arrs
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,000;
Commssion oN Civin RicaTs
“Salaries and expenses”, $193,000;

CommrrTeE ForR PurcHAsE FrRom THE BLIND AND OTHER
SevererLy HANDICAPPED

“Salaries and expenses”, $6,000;
Commopniry Furures TrapiNe CoMMISSION
“Commodity futures trading commission”, $290,000;
Equan EmproymenT OpPoRTUNITY COMMISSION
““Salaries and expenses”, $619,000;
Farm CREDIT ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on administrative expenses” (increase of $172,000 in the
limitation on administrative expenses) ;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Feperan, ComyrunicaTioNns CoMMIssioN
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,125,000;
Feperar, Home Loax Baxg Boarp

“Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses, Fed-
eral Home Loan Bank Board” (increase of $596,000 in the limitation
on nonadministrative expenses) ;

Feperar Marmmive CoMMIssioN
“Salaries and expenses”, $200,000;
FroeraL MEpiatioN AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $428,000;
Feperan Power ConIssioNn
“Salaries and expenses”, $950,000;
Feperar. Trapr CommissionN
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,164,000;
ArpavacHIAN Rrcronarn Commission
“Salaries and expenses”, $40,000;
Dreraware River Basiy CoMaissioN
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,000;
SusqQueEANNA River Basin Comaigsion
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,000;
InTeERsTATE CoMMERCE CoOMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,425,000;
Narronan Lasor RevatioNs Boaro
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,831,000;
Nartionan Science Founparion

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,250,000, (and an increase of $1,020,000
in the limitation on program development and management) ;

NucrLear Recuratory Conission

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,000,000 to remain available until
expended ;

OcourATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTE REVIEW ComMission
“Salaries and expenses”, $131,000;

90 STAT. 643



90 STAT. 644 PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Ramroap RerireMeENT Boasrp

“Limitation on salaries and expenses” (increase in the limitation on
salaries and expenses of $789,000, to be derived from the railroad
retirement accounts) ;

RenteotiaTioN BoArp

“Salaries and expenses”, $166,000;
SecuriTies AND ExonaNee CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,406,000;
Syarn BusiNess ADMINISTRATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $650,000, and, in addition to the amounts
heretofore authorized for transfer from the “Disaster loan fund”, the
“Business loan and investment fund”, the “Lease guarantees revolvin
fund”, and the “Surety Bond guarantees revolving fund”, $2,350,
may be transferred to this appropriation;

SyrrHSONIAN INSTITUTION

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,067,000;

“Science information exchange”, $65,000;

“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”, $228,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center for
Scholars”, $13,000;

TeEmPorARY STUDY COMMISSION

Privacy Protection Study Commission: “Salaries and Expenses”,
e Unitep StaTes INFORMATION AGENCY
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,100,000, of which $713,000 shall be
derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses
Special Foreign Currency Program)?”, fiscal year 1976, and $387,000
shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Salaries and
expenses”, for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976;

ANNEXED BUDGETS
Exporr-IMpPorT BANK oF THE UNITED STATES

“Limitation on administrative expenses” (Increase of $270,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses).

TITLE III-INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 1, 1976, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1976

For additional amounts for appropriations for the period July 1
1976, through September 30, 1976, for increased pay costs autho
by or pursuant to law, as follows:



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976 90 STAT. 645
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

“Salaries, officers and employees”, $1,342,925 ;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Sena.te” $7,625;
“Senn,te policy committees”, $9,805 ;
uiries an mvestlga,tmons” $195 8953
“Folding documents”, $1,085;
“Miscellaneous 1tems” $1, 485

House oF REPRESENTATIVES

“Compensation of Members”, $262,400;
“House leadership oﬂ'ices“ $18,445 ;
“Salaries, officers and employees” éﬁl 365;

" “Committes on Appropnatmns (studxes and investigations)?”,

2,5003

“Office of the Law Revision Counsel”, $925 ;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel”, $10,800;
“Members’ clerk hire”, $1,433,000;
“Government contributions”, $140 000;
“Special and select committees”, $184,000 :
“Leadership automobiles”, $700

Jornt ItEMS

“Joint Economic Committee”, $13,075;

“Joint Committee on Atomic Ener ”, $6,805

“Joint Committee on Printin

“Joint Committee on Iuterns% ERevenue Ta.xatmn”, $14,900;
“Joint Committee on Defense Production”, $1,900

“Joint Committee on Co mnal Operations” $6 500
“Capitol Guide Service”, 53 685 :

Lisrary or CoNGRESS

“Salaries and expenses”, $629,000;

Copyright Office: “Salaries and expenses”

National Commission on New Technological U’Bes of Copyrighted
‘Works: “Salaries and e ", $4,000;

Congressional Raaearg Service: “Salaries and expenses”, $220,000;

Distribution of catalog cards: “Salaries and expenses”, $98,000;

Books for the blind and physically handicapped: “Salaries and
expenses”, $25,000;

GovernmMENT PrINTING OFFICE

Office of Superintendent of Documents: “Salaries and expenses”,
$298, 000; ¥

GeneraL Accounting OrFice
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,106,000;
Unirep States Tax Courr
“Salaries and expenses”, $19,000;



90 STAT. 646

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
THE JUDICIARY

Suereme Courr or THE UNITED STATES

“Salaries”, $63,000;
“Automobile for the Chief Justice”, $200;

Court or Cusroms AND PATENT APPEALS
“Salaries and expenses”, $11,000;

Customs Court
“Salaries and expenses”, $32,500;
Courr or Cramms

“Salaries and expenses”, $26,000;
Courrs or Arpears, Districr Courts, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

“Salaries of supporting personnel”, $1,498,000;

“ (fresentation by courtga.&)poinfed counsel and operation of
defender organizations”, $52,000;

“Salaries and expenses of United States Magistrates”, $112,000;

“Salaries and expenses of referees”, $275,000, to be derived from the
Referees’ salary and expense fund established pursuant to the Act of
June 28, 1946, as amended (11 U.S.C. 68,102), and, to the extent of any

deficiency in said fund, from any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated ;

ApministraTIve Orrice oF THE UNrTED STATES CoURTS
“Salaries and expenses”, $82,000;
Feperar Jupician CENTER
“Salaries and expenses”, $18,000;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Execurivei RESIDENCE
“Operating expenses”, $28,000;
SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT
“Special assistance to the President”, $9,000;
Counci oN WAGE aAND PrICE STABILITY
“Salaries and expenses”, $15,000;
Dowmestic Councrn
“Salaries and expenses”, $11,000;
Namonan Securrry Councrn

“Salaries and expenses”, $24,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—]JUNE 1, 1976 90 STAT. 647

Orrice oF MANAGEMENT AND BubpeET

$90ﬂice of Federal Procurement Policy: “Salaries and expenses”,
,000;

QOFFICE OF THE SprcIAL REPRESENTATIVE For TrapeE NrcoriaTions
“Salaries and expenses”, $14,000;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Office of the Secretary”, $16,000;

“Departmental administration”, $147,000, of which $26,000 shall
be available for the Office of Communication ;

“Office of the Inspector General”, $162,000, and, in addition, $59,000
shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Food stamp pro-
gram” and merged with this ap;l)ro riation ;

“Office of the General Counsel”, $94,000;

“A gricultural Research Service”, $2,411,000;

“Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service”, $3,164,000;

“National Agricultural Libra.r?v”, $41,000;

“Statistical Reporting Service”, $280,000;

“Economic Research ice”, $255,000 ;

“Packers and Stockyards Administration”, $50,000;

“Farmer Cooperative Service”, $27,000;

Feperan Crop INsuraNcE CORPORATION

“Administrative and operating expenses”, $125,000;

“Federal Crop Insurance Corporation Fund”, an additional $33,000
of administrative and operating expenses may be paid from premium
income;

“Rural Development Service”, $12,000;

Rural Electrification Administration: “Salaries and expenses”,
$212,000;

AgricuLTurRAaL MARKETING SERVICE

“Funds for strengthening markets, income, and supply (section 32)”
(;uécmgs)te of $39,000 in the limitation on *marketing agreements and
orders”) ;

Foresr Service

“Forest protection and utilization”, for “Forest land management”
$3,770,000, of which $12,000 for cooperative law enforcement shal
remain available until expended; “Korest research”, $589,000; and
“State and private forestry cooperation”, $60,000;

“Construction and land acquisition”, $195,000, to remain available
until expended ;

“Youth Conservation Corps”, $56,000, to remain available until the
end of the fiscal year following the fiscal year for which appropriated :
Provided, That $28,000 shall be available to the Secretary of the
Interior and $28,000 shall be available to the Secretary of Agriculture;

“Assistance to States for tree planting”, $5,000, to remain available
until expended ;



90 STAT. 648

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $188,000;

Orrice o ENeErecYy ProGRAMS

“Salaries and expenses”, $16,000;

Bureau or Tar CeNsus

“Salaries and expenses”, $392,000; i ’
“Periodic censuses and programs”, $242,000, to remain available
until expended;

Bureav or EconoMic ANALYEIS
“Salaries and expenses”, $115,000;
DoMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

“QOperations and administration”, $546,000, to remain available until
expended ;

NaTtroNan QCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
“QOperations, research, and facilities”, $3,644,000, to remain available
until expended ;

“Coastal zone management”, $11,000, to remain available until
expended ;

Nationarn Fme PrevenTioNn AND CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

“QOperations, research, and administration”, $44,000, to remain
available until axpﬁnded;

PaTENT AND TrRADEMARK OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $704,000;
Science ANp TroENICAL RESEARCH

“Scientific and technical research and services”, $625,000, to remain
available until expended ;

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

“QOperations and training”, $376,000, to remain available until
expended ;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
Mirrrary PERSONNEL
“Military personnel, Army”, $84,355,000;
“Military personnel, Navy”, $61,000,000;

)
“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $16,700,000;
“Military personnel: Air Force”, $76’,095:000’; '



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

“Reserve personnel, Army, $3,201,000;

“Reserve personnel, Navy”, $2,340,000;

“Reserve personnel, Marine Corps”, $800,000;
“Reserve personnel, Air Force”, $2,079,000;
“National Guard personnel, Army”, $6,950,000 ;
“National Guard personnel, Air Force”, $2,727,000;

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

“Qperation and maintenance, Army”, $89,400,000;

“QOperation and maintenance, Navy”, $72,100,000;

“QOperation and maintenance, Marine Corps™, $5,300,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Air Force”, $57,400,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Defense Agencies”, as follows: for
the Secretary of Defense activities, $1,458,000, of which $30,000 shall be
available 03 for the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the
Uniformed Services, and $921,000 shall be available only for Over-
seas Dependents Education ; for the Organization of the Joint Chiefs
of Staff, $49,000; for the Office of Information for the Armed Forces,
$45,000; for the Defense Contract Audit Agency, $804,000; for the
Defense Investigative Service, $229,000; for the Defense Mapping
%gancy, $2,139,000; for the Defense Nuclear Agency, $81,000; for the

niformed Services University of the Health Sciences, $8,000; for the
Defense Supply Agency, $11,072,000; and for intelligence and com-
munications activities, $5,215,000; in all : $21,100,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Army Reserve”, $3,700,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Navy rve”, $1,000,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve”, $9,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve”, $3,800,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard”, %8,800,000;

i Nperat.ion and maintenance, Air National Guard”, $7,000,000.
$2‘{‘]Ogtiona1 Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practice, Army”,

k) L]

“Court of Military Appeals, Defense”, $11,000;

ResearcH, DeveropMENT, TEsT, AND EvALuaTION

“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Army”, $3,206,000,
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1977;
“Research, develoFment, test, and evaluation, Navy”, $3,700,000,
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1977;
“Research, development, test, and evaluation, Air Force”, @,926,000,
to remain available for obiigutlon until September 30, 1977 ;

Derense Civin PrRePAREDNESS AGENCY
“QOperation and maintenance”, $191,000;
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
CemEerERIAL ExPENSES, ARMY
“Salaries and expenses”, $56,000, to remain available until expended;
Cores or Encineers—CiviL
“General expenses”, $400,000;

90 STAT. 649



90 STAT. 650 PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
TaE Panama CawaL

CANAL ZONE GOVERNMENT
“QOperating expenses”, $300,000;

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND
WELFARE

Foop aANp Drue ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,900,000;

Heavre SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Indian health services”, $1,748,000;

Narronar InstituTes oF Heaurm
“Office of the Director”, $168,000;

AsgISTANT SECRETARY FOorR HEALTH
“ Assistant Secretary for Health”, $247,000;

SocianL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on salaries and expenses” (increase of $15,300,000 in
the limitation on salaries and expenses paid from trust funds);

DeparTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“Office for Civil Rights”, $228,000;
“Office of Consumer A flairs”, $16,000;
“General departmental management”, $953,000;

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(IncLuping TransFer oF FUNDs)

Hovsine Proarams

“Salaries and expenses, Housing programs”, $2,188,000, of which
$1,771,000 shall be provi&ed by transfer from the various funds of
the Federal Housing Administration;

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Government National
Mortgage Association” (increase of $12,000 in the limitation on

admim%tra.tive expenses) ;

Communtry PranNINe aNp DEVELOPMENT

“Salaries and expenses, Community planning and development
programs”, $449,000; 3

Orrice oF INTERSTATE LaND Sares RecistrRaTIiON
“Interstate land sales”, $23,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976 90 STAT. 651

Poricy DevevopmeNT AND REsEArcH

“Salaries and expenses, Policy development and research”, $68,000;
Fam Housine anp Equan OpPORTUNITY
“Fair housing and equal opportunity”, $134,000;
DePARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“General departmental management”, $47,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of general counsel”, $55,000, of which
$19,000 shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the
Federal Housing Administration;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of inspector general”, $112,000, of
which $36,000 shall be provided by transfer from the various funds
of the Federal Housing Administration;

“Administration angd staff services”, $3835,000, of which $225,000
shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the Federal
Housing Administration;

“Regional man ent and services”, $200,000, of which $21,000
shall be provided by transfer from the various funds of the Federal
Housing Administration;

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau or Lanp MANAGEMENT

“Management of lands and resources”; $1,012,000;
“Construction and maintenance”, $37,000, to remain available until
expended ;
Bureau oF ReEcLaMATION

“General administrative expenses”, $200,000, which shall be derived
from the reclamation fund ;

Bureav oF QOurpoor RECREATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $52,000;

“Land and water conservation fund”: In addition to the amount
heretofore made available for administrative expenses of the Bureau
of O:(xltgloor Recreation, $52,000 is hereby made available until
expended ;

Unirep States Fisa Anp Wiorire SERVICE
“Resource management”, $843,000;
Nartronar Parx Service
“Operation of the National Park System”, $3,851,000;
GEeoroGICAL SURVEY
“Surveys, investigations, and research”, $1,749,000;
Mining ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $729,000;



90 STAT. 652 PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Bureav or Mines

“Mines and minerals”, $505,000;

Avasga PowerR ADMINISTRATION
“QOperations and maintenance”, $50,000;

SoUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION
“Qperations and maintenance”, $24,000;
BUreau oF INDIAN AFFAIRS

“Operation of Indian Programs”, $3,040,000;

OrFicE oF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS
“A.dm(ilnistra.tion of territories”, $4,000, to remain available until

ol

exgend
Trust lI‘vz:nrrii:ory of the Pacific Islands”, $38,000, to remain avail-
able until expended ;

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
“Salaries and expenses”, $117,000;
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $173,000;
“Departmental operations”, $90,000;

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $204,000;
Leaan AoriviTiEs
“Salaries and expenses, general legal activities”, $583,000;
e e e
$11‘2892150219313 and expenses, Community Relations Service”, $35,000;
FepErAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,741,000;
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,990,000;
Feperar, Prison System
“Salaries and expenses, Burean of Prisons”, $1,928,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
Drue ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,230,000;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION

“Program administration”, $543,000, together with not to exceed
$280,000 which may be expended from the Employment Security
Administration account in the Unemployment Trust Fund, and of
which $62,000 shall be for carrying into effect the provisions of 38
U.S.C. 2001-2003;

LABoR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $340,000;

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $740,000;

OccuprATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $400,000;

Bureav oF LABOR STATISTICS

“Salaries and expenses”, $380,000, of which $46,000 shall be avail-
able, in addition to the amount heretofore made available, for
expenses of revising the Consumer Price Index, including salaries of
temporary personnel assigned to this project without regard to com-
petitive civil service requirements;

DerPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“Salaries and expenses”, including $12,000 for the President’s Com-
mittee on Employment of the Han icapped, $150,000, together with
$6,000, to be derived from the Employment Security Administration
account, Unemployment Trust Fund;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ApMINISTRATION ON FoOREIGN AFFAIRS

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,500,000;
“Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad”,
$36,000, to remain available until expended ;

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

“Missions to international organizations”, $50,000;

INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSIONS

International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and
Mexico: “Salaries and expenses”, $69,000;

“American sections, international commissions”, $14,000;

“International fisheries commission”, $17,000;

90 STAT. 653



90 STAT. 654

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
Epucarionar ExcHANGE
“Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities”, $97,000;
OTHER
“Migration and refugee assistance”, $8,000;
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Coast Guarp

rating expenses”, $6,675,000;
“qng},m tgsmmg”, $400,’

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

“Qperations”, $14,600,000;
“QOperation and ma.mt.enanoe, National Capital Airports”, $240,000;

Feperar HicHWAY ADMINISTRATION
“Limitation on general operatmg expenses” (increase of $1,075,000

in the limitation on general operatmg expenses) ;
“Motor carrier aa%m ”. $59,000 ’

Natronar Hicaway TrAFFICc SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

“Traffic and highway safety”, $50,000, of which $20,000 shall be
derived from the Highway Trust Fund;

Feperar, RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

“Office of the Adxmmstrator, salaries and expenses”, $56,000;
“Railroad Safety”, $50,000

Samnt LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Saint Lawrence Seaway
Development Corporation” (increase of $8,000 in the limitation on
administrative expenses) ;

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
“Salaries and expenses”, $244,000
Orrice or REVENUE SHARING
“Salaries and expenses”, $29,000;
Bureav oF GovErRNMENT Financian OPERATIONS
“Salaries and expenses”, $406,000;

Bureau oF ArncoHon, ToBacco, AND FIREARMS

“Salaries and expenses”, $991,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Uxtrep States Customs Service
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,388,000;

Bureav or THE Pusric DesT
“ Administering the public debt”, $390,000;
InTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $460,000;
“Accounts, collection and taxpayer service”, $6,815,000;
“Compliance”, $8,340,000;

Unirep STATES SECRET SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $800,000;

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION

“Operating expenses”, $2,283,000, to remain available until
expended ;

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Disposal of surplus real and related personal property, operating
expenses”, $60,000;

Feperarn Bumpines Fowp

“Limitations on availability of revenue”: In addition to the aggre-
gate amount heretofore made available for real property management
and related activities in fiseal year 1976, $4,440,000 shall be available
for such purposes and the limitation on the amount available for real
property operations is increased to $101,200,000 and the limitation
on the amount available for program direction and centralized services
is increased to $16,615,000.

FEpERAL SUPPLY SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $196,000;
Natronan Arcuives Axp REcorps SErvIcE

“Operating expenses”, $374,000;
“Records declassification”, $15,000;

AvromaTep Dara AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
“Qperating expenses”, $73,000;
OFrICE OF PREPAREDNESS
“Salaries and expenses”, $170,000;

88-194 O—78—pt. 1——45

90 STAT. 655



90 STAT. 656 PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

GENERAL MANAGEMENT AND AgeEncy OPERATIONS

“Salaries and expenses”, $114,000;
“Indian trust accounting”, $25 000

ADMINISTRATIVE AND STAFF SUPPORT SERVICES
“Salaries and expenses”, $473,000;

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION

“Research and program management”, $7,117,000;
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
“Medical care”, $34,422,000;
“Medical and prosthetic research”, $818,000, to remain available
until expended;
“General operating expenses”, $4,266,000;
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Acrion
“QOperating expenses, international programs (Peace Corps)”,
$19{(})g€c?‘nt.mg expenses, domestic programs”, $152,000;
Arms CoNTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY
“Arms control and disarmament activities”, $80,000;
Crvin. AgroNauTics Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $190,000;
Crvin. Service CoMMISSION
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $930,000, together with an additional
amount of $200,000 for the penod J uly 1, 1976, through September 30,
1976, a&mlmst.rat.wa expenses for the retirement and insurance ro-
grams to be transferred from the appropriate trust funds of the
mission in amounts determined by the Commission without mgard to
other statutes;

Freperar Lasor Revations Councin
“Salaries and expenses”, $13,000;
ComuassioN oF Fine Arts
“Salaries and ex ”, $2,000
CommissioNn oN Crvin RicETs
“Salaries and expenses”, $68,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976 90 STAT. 657

Commopiry Furures Travine CoMmission
“Commodity Futures Trading Commission”, $104,000;
Equar EmrroymeNT OrporTUNITY COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $400,000;
Farm CreEpIT ADMINISTRATION

_“Limitation on administrative expenses” (increase of $64,000 in the
limitation on administrative expenses) ;

FEDERAL COMMUNIGA.TIDNS COM]‘E[SSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $310,000;

Feoerar, Home Loax Bans Boarp

“Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative ex X
Federal Home Loan Bank Board” (increase of $183,000 in the limita-
tion on nonadministrative expenses) ;

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Federal Savings and Loan
Insurance Corporation” (increase of $6,000 in the limitation on
administrative expenses) ;

Feperarn Marrrive CoMMIssioN

“Salaries and expenses”, $75,000;
Frperar. MEp1aTIoN AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $150,000;
Feperar Power Conaission
“Salaries and expenses”, $330,000;
Feperar Trape CoMmissioN
“Salaries and expenses”, $421,000;
Inpian Cramys CoMaission
“Salaries and expenses”, $14,000;
Apvisory CoMmMIssION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
“Salaries and expenses”, $6,000;
ArraracHIAN REcroNaL CoMMIsSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $15,000;
Devaware River Basiv Commission
“Salaries and expenses”; $1,000;
SusquesaNNA River Basiw Comprssion

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,000;



90 STAT. 658 PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

IntersTATE CoMmMmERCE COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $475,000;

Narronan Lasor Revarions Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $652,000;

Natronan ScieNce FouNDATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $421,000;

Nucrear Requratory CoMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $700,000 to remain available until
expended ;

QoovuratioNan Sarery anp Heavre Review CoMMIssion
“Salaries and expenses”, $46,000;
Ramroap RermmemeNT BoARD

“Limitation on salaries and expenses” (increase in the limitation on
salaries and expenses of $280,000, to be derived from the railroad
retirement accounts) ;

RenecoriaTioN Boarp
“Salaries and expenses”, $53,000;
SecuriTiEs AND ExcHANGE CoOMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $502,000;
Samarn BusiNess ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $225,000, and, in addition to the amounts
heretofore authorized for transfer from the “Disaster loan fund”, the
“Business loan and investment fund”, the “Lease guarantees revolvi
fund”, and the “Suret ﬁr Bond guarantees revolving fund”, $835,00
may bo transferred to this appropriation;

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

“Salaries and expenses”, $740, 000
“Science information axchsm $21

“Salaries and expenses, Natlonal Gallery of Art”, $84,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center for

Scholars”, $4,000;



PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976
ANNEXED BUDGETS

Exrorr-InrorT BANK oF THE UNITED STATES

“Limitation on administrative expenses” (Increase of $105,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses).

TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Skc. 401. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein, except as provided in section 204 of the
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1975 (P.L. 93-554).

Ec. 402. Except where specifically increased or decreased else-
where in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations,
or provisions affecting appropriations or other funds, available dur-
ing the fiseal year 1976 and the period July 1, 1976, through Sep-
tember 30, 1976, limiting the amounts which may be expended for
personal services, or for purposes involving personal services, or
amounts which may be transferred between appropriations or
authorizations available for or involving such services, are hereby
increased to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs
authorized by or pursuant to law.

Sec. 403. N):J part of any appropriation, funds, or other authority
contained in this Act shall be available for paying to the Adminis-
trator of the General Services Administration in excess of 90 per
centum of the standard level user charge established pursuant to
section 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services
Act of 1949, as amended, for space and services.

90 STAT. 659

Fiscal year
limitation.

88 Stat. 1784.

40 USC 490.



90 STAT. 660

Repeal.
89 Stat. 473.

PUBLIC LAW 94-303—JUNE 1, 1976

Skc. 404. None of the funds appropriated by this Act or previous
Acts shall be used to further ﬁmdp the Study of Effect of Marihuana
on Human Sexual Response at Southern Illinois University.

Skc. 405. Section 307 of the Education Division and Related Agen-
cies Appropriation Act, 1976 (Public Law 94—942'123 hereby repealed.

Skc. 406. None of the funds appropriated by this Act or any other
Act shall be paid to the Peoples Bicanbennial Commission or used to
support such Commission either directly or indirectly.

Approved June 1, 1976.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

HOUSE REPORT No. 94-1027 (Comm. on Appropriations) and No. 94-1133 (Comm. of
Conference).
SENATE REPORT No. 94-802 (Comm. on Appropriations).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 122 (1976%:
Apr. 13, considered and passed House.
ay 10-12, considered and passed Senate, amended.
May 18, House agreed to conference report; receded and concurred in certain
enate amendments; receded and concurred in certain Senate amendments with
amendments.
May 19, Senate ed to conference r concurred in House amendments.
WEEKLY C‘l'.'iM.E‘ILA'I‘IE"%e OF PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS, Vol. 12, No. 23:
June 1, Presidential statement.



